

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

_____)	
STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	CASE No. 1:14-CV-00254
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, DEFINE AMERICAN, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, NEW ORLEANS WORKERS' CENTER FOR RACIAL JUSTICE, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, AND UNITED WE DREAM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Requested Injunction Would Harm The Economy3

 II. The Requested Injunction Would Harm Individuals6

 A. The Economic Effects On Individuals Granted Deferred Action6

 B. Examples Of Benefits From Deferred Action8

 1. Individuals brought to the United States as children9

 2. Parents of U.S. citizens and lawful permanent residents11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

Center for American Progress, *Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit State Economies*6

Fiscal Policy Institute, *President’s Immigration Action Expected to Benefit Economy*.....7

Roberto G. Gonzales and Veronica Terriquez, *How DACA is Impacting the Lives of Those who are now DACAmented: Preliminary Findings from the National UnDACAmented Research Project* (American Immigration Council, 2013).....8

Michael Greenstone and Adam Looney, *Ten Economic Facts About Immigration*, (The Hamilton Project, Brookings Inst., Policy Memo, 2010).....4

Dr. Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda with Maksim Wynn, *From the Shadows to the Mainstream: Estimating the Economic Impact of Presidential Administrative Action and Comprehensive Immigration Reform*, Appendix A (NAID, Nov. 21, 2014)5, 8

Patrick Oakford, *Administrative Action on Immigration Reform, The Fiscal Benefits of Temporary Work Permits* (CAP, 2014)5, 7

Gianmarco I.P. Ottaviano and Giovanni Peri, *Rethinking the Effects of Immigration on Wages* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 12497, 2006, revised 2008).....4

Giovanni Peri, *Rethinking the Effects of Immigration on Wages: New Data and Analysis from 1990-2004*, 5 *Immigration Policy In Focus*, No. 8 (American Immigration Law Foundation (now, American Immigration Council), Oct. 2006),4

Giovanni Peri, *The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity*, FRBSF Econ. Letter 2010-26, Aug. 30, 20103, 4

Pew Research, *As Growth Stalls, Unauthorized Immigrant Population Becomes More Settled*2

Heidi Shierholz, *Immigration and Wages: Methodological advancements confirm modest gains for native workers* (Econ. Policy Inst., Briefing Paper No. 255, 2010)4

Jack Strauss, *Does Immigration, Particularly Increases in Latinos, Affect African American Wages, Unemployment and Incarceration Rates?*, Dec. 8, 2012.....3

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Immigration Myths and Facts* (2013)5

White House Council of Economic Advisors, *The Economic Effects of Administrative Action on Immigration* (Nov. 2014)4, 5, 6, 7
